

No. 18-355

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
DECHERT LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1900 K Street, NW	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Washington, DC 20006	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
(202) 261-3300	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

December 18, 2018

---

---

ROGER A. DIXON  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000

SABARISH NEELAKANTA  
MASIMBA MUTAMBA  
DANIEL MARSHALL  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
DEFENSE CENTER  
P.O. Box 1151  
Lake Worth, FL 33460  
(561) 360-2523

LINDSAY E. RAY  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 698-3500

DEBORAH GOLDEN  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
DEFENSE CENTER  
316 F Street, NW, #107  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 543-8100

DANTE P. TREVISANI  
RANDALL C. BERG, JR.  
FLORIDA JUSTICE  
INSTITUTE, INC.  
100 SE Second Street  
Suite 3750  
Miami, FL 33131  
(303) 358-2081

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Out of Step With This Court’s Precedents And Other Circuits’ Faithful Application of Those Decisions.....	3
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision is Incorrect.....	7
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Has Already Become A Roadmap For Curtailing Important First Amendment Freedoms.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Berheide v. Suthers</i> , 286 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Phillips</i> , 801 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	10
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	10
<i>Ramirez v. Pugh</i> , 379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	3
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	4
<i>Whitney v. Brown</i> , 882 F.2d 1068 (6th Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Wolf v. Ashcroft</i> , 297 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4, 6
